SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
RESOLUTION No. 2020-69
August 13, 2020

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE
LABOR, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY
FOR CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF
A GAS COLLECTION SYSTEM EXPANSION

WHEREAS, the Salem County Improvement Authority has a need to acquire the services of a
qualified company for the Solid Waste Division pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1
et. seq. for labor, material and equipment necessary for construction and installation of a gas

collection system expansion; and
WHEREAS, the value of these services will exceed $40,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Authority advertised for the acceptance of bids and provided specifications for
the scope of the work and the requirements of the bid proposals; and

WHEREAS, bids were opened publicly on July 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the bidder submitting the lowest responsible bid was Atlantic Lining Company,
Inc. of Eastampton, New Jersey in the amount of $594,219.00; and

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Atlantic Lining Company, Inc. was within an acceptable
financial range of expense anticipated by the Authority and is within the Authority’s budgeted

appropriation for this project; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Authority to award a contract as soon as possible to
start the expansion of the gas collection system; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.4, the Chief Financial Officer of the Salem
County Improvement Authority has certified in writing that adequate funds for this contract are
available from the Authority’s capital improvement budget;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Improvement Authority
Board as follows:

1. Atlantic Lining Company, Inc. of Eastampton, New Jersey, is hereby awarded a contract
to provide labor, material and equipment for construction of the expansion of the gas

collection system.

2. These services shall be performed in accordance with the terms and conditions contained
in the bid specifications for the project and the attached contract and supplemental
documents which are on file in the Office of the Executive Director, including
compensation as provided for in such documents.



3. The Chairperson and Secretary of the Authority are hereby authorized to execute said
contract a copy of which is incorporated herein and made a part of this resolution by
reference.

4. A notice of the awarding of this contract shall be published in accordance with the Local
Public Contracts Law and a copy of this Resolution shall be kept on file with the
designated Custodian of Records for the Authority for inspection by the public.

ATTEST:

z

o -

?Jrry Davis, Sa(cretary Cordy or, Cl'@man

CERTIFICATION




Certification of Availability of Funds

This is to certify to the AUTHORITY BOARD of the SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY that funds
for the following resolutions are available.

Amount: Not to Exceed $600,000.00 (The funds will become available upon adoption of the Capital
Budget Amendment Resolution 2020-68, which adds the necessary funds to the budget)

Resolution Date: August 13, 2020

Resolution Number: 2020-69

Vendor: 2020- Atlantic Lining Co.

Account Number Amount Department Description

60-16-125-000 $600,000.00 Methane Gas Collection System
Expansion Construction

Total $600,000.00

Only amounts for the 2020 Budget Year have been certified. Amounts for future years are contingent

upon sufficient funds being appropriated.

Chief Financial Officer




